Department of Community Services A Mu Itnomah

Land Use Planning Division

www.multco.us/landuse aimsmim Cou nty

1600 SE 190th Ave, Portland OR 97233-5910 « PH. (503) 988-3043 ¢ Fax (503) 988-3389

NOTICE OF DECISION

Case File: T2-2020-12995
Permit: Temporary Use Permit
Applicant: Ben Jacob, Lusted Water District Owner: Lusted Water District
Location: Adjacent to SE 282" Ave. and SE Powell Valley Rd., Gresham
Tax Lot 6500, Section 19BB, Township 1 South, Range 4 East, W.M.
Alternate Account #R994191190 Property ID #R342214
Base Zone: Orient Commercial Industrial (OCI)
Overlays: None
Proposal The applicant requests a Temporary Permit to utilize the subject property as a
Summary: construction staging area for an upcoming water pipeline construction project.

Construction equipment, materials, and temporary structures will be stored on the
subject property for the duration of the permit.

Decision: Approved with Conditions

This decision is final at the close of the appeal period, unless appealed. The deadline for filing
an appeal is Thursday, June 4, 2020 at 4:00 pm.

Opportunity to Review the Record: The complete case file, including the Planning Director
Decision containing Findings, Conclusions, Conditions of Approval, and all evidence associated
with this application is available for review at the Land Use Planning office. Copies of all documents
are available at the rate of $0.30/per page. For further information, contact Chris Liu, Staff Planner
at 503-988-2964 or at chris.liu@multco.us

Opportunity to Appeal: An appeal requires a $250.00 fee and must state the specific legal grounds
on which it is based. To obtain appeal forms or information on the procedure, contact the Land Use

Planning office at 1600 SE 190th Avenue (Phone: 503-988-3043). This decision is not appealable to
the Land Use Board of Appeals until all local appeals are exhausted.

Digitally signed by Chris

. . Li
C h r' S LI u DI:tE: 2020.05.20 10:03:38

Issued by: 07'00
By: Chris Liu, Planner
For: Carol Johnson, AICP

Planning Director

Date: Thursday, May 21, 2020



Vicinity Map N

Subject
Property

Applicable Approval Criteria:

Multnomah County Code (MCC): Multnomah County Code (MCC): MCC 39.8750 Temporary
Permits for Certain Uses, MCC 39.4665 Review Uses, (G) Temporary Uses, MCC 39.4680(B), (C),
(E) - Dimensional Requirements and Development Standards (OCI Zone), MCC 39.6850 Dark Sky
Lighting Standards.

Copies of the referenced Multnomah County Code sections are available by contacting our office at
(503) 988-3043 or by visiting our website at Attps://multco.us/landuse/zoning-codes/ under the link:
Chapter 39 - Zoning Code

Conditons of Approval

The conditions listed are necessary to ensure that approval criteria for this land use permit are satisfied.
Where a condition relates to a specific approval criterion, the code citation for that criterion follows in
parenthesis. Approval of this land use permit is based on the submitted written narrative(s) and plan(s).
No work shall occur under this permit other than that which is specified within these documents. It
shall be the responsibility of the property owner(s) to comply with these documents and the limitations
of approval described herein.

1. Permit Expiration - This permit shall expire one (1) year from the date this decision is final.
Expiration of the permit is automatic and the permit is not eligible for renewal. To potentially
continue the temporary use, a new land use application shall be submitted to County Land Use
Planning for consideration. [MCC 39.8750(A)]

2. The proposed portable toilet units to support the temporary construction staging area use, shall be
installed and regularly maintained by an Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality (DEQ) — licensed
sewage disposal service. The portable toilet units shall be removed from the property at the
expiration of the approved temporary use. [MCC 39.4680(E)]
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3. Exterior Lighting — any proposed exterior lighting shall comply witht the Dark Sky Lighting
Standards of MCC 39.6850. The applicant shall provide lighting details to County Land Use
Planning for review and approval prior to the installation of any exterior lighting.

Notice to Mortgagee, Lien Holder, Vendor, or Seller:
ORS Chapter 215 requires that if you receive this notice it must be promptly forwarded to the purchaser.
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Findings of Fact

FINDINGS: Written findings are contained herein. The Multnomah County Code (MCC) criteria and
Comprehensive Plan Policies are in bold font. Staff analysis and comments are identified as ‘Staff:’
and address the applicable criteria. Staff comments may include a conclusionary statement in italic.

1.0

2.0

2.1

2.2

PROPOSAL:

Staff: The applicant requests a Temporary Permit to utilize the subject property as a
construction staging area for an upcoming water pipeline construction project. Construction
equipment, materials, and temporary structures will be stored on the subject property for the
duration of the permit. The subject property is located in unicorporated rural East Multnomah
County, adjacent to the eastern boundary of the City of Gresham, and outside of the Metro
urban growth boundary. The subject property currently contains a single outbuilding; however,
it is not included as part of this proposed Temporary Use.

GENERAL PROVISIONS:

MCC 39.1515 Code Compliance and Applications

Except as provided in subsection (A), the County shall not make a land use decision
approving development, including land divisions and property line adjustments, or issue a
building permit for any property that is not in full compliance with all applicable
provisions of the Multnomah County Zoning Code and/or any permit approvals
previously issued by the County.

(A) A permit or other approval, including building permit applications, may be
authorized if:

(1) It results in the property coming into full compliance with all applicable
provisions of the Multnomah County Zoning Code. This includes sequencing of
permits or other approvals as part of a voluntary compliance agreement; or

(2) It is necessary to protect public safety; or

(3) It is for work related to and within a valid easement over, on or under an
affected property.

*kk

Staff: As noted in Section 1.0 this proposal is for a temporary use permit to utilize the subject
property as a construction staging area for an off-site water pipeline construction project that
will be completed by the Lusted Water District. This project is necessary to protect public
safety as it relates to repair of existing utility infrastructure (water service) for the rural area.
Therefore, this standard is not applicable.

MCC 39.6850 Dark Sky Lighting Standards

(C) The following standards apply to all new exterior lighting supporting a new, modified,
altered, expanded, or replaced use approved through a development permit and to all
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3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

existing exterior lighting on property that is the subject of a development permit approval
for enlargement of a building by more than 400 square feet of ground coverage.

(1) The light source (bulbs, lamps, etc.) must be fully shielded with opaque
materials and directed downwards. “Fully shielded” means no light is emitted
above the horizontal plane located at the lowest point of the fixture’s shielding.
Shielding must be permanently attached.

(2) The lighting must be contained within the boundaries of the Lot of Record on
which it is located. To satisfy this standard, shielding in addition to the shielding
required in paragraph (C)(1) of this section may be required.

Staff: The applicant has not proposed any exterior lighting at this time (Exhibit A.5 - A.6). A
condition of approval is included to ensure that any exterior lighting will comply with the Dark
Sky Lighting standards. As conditioned, the above criteria is met.

TEMPORARY PERMITS:

MCC 39.4665 Review Uses — OCI Zone

fhk
(G) Temporary uses when approved pursuant to MCC 39.8700 and 39.8750.
Staff: The criteria for MCC 39.8750 are discussed in section 3.2 below. Criterion met.

MCC 39.8750 Temporary Permits for Certain Uses:

(A) Notwithstanding the limitations of use as established by this Chapter in each of the
several base zones, the Planning Director may issue temporary permits, valid for a period
of not more than one year after issuance, for structures, or uses which are of a temporary
nature, such as:

(1) Storage of equipment during the building of roads or developments;

(2) Real estate office used for the sale of lots or housing in subdivisions;

(3) Temporary storage of structures or equipment;

(4) Sheds used in conjunction with the building of a structure;

(5) Temporary housing; or

(6) Other uses of a temporary nature when approved by the Planning Director.

Staff: The Lusted Water District requests a temporary permit to utilize the subject property as a
construction staging area for an upcoming water pipeline construction project. Construction
equipment, materials, and temporary structures will be stored on the subject property for the
duration of the permit as outlined in Exhibit A5 - A.6. Temporary structures include: Ten (10)
20 feet long steel shipping containers, Two (2) mobile offices, and Two (2) portable toilet units.
A condition of approval is included that limits the duration this temporary permit to one (1)
year from the date of final decision. As conditioned, the above criteria are met.

OCI ZONE CRITERIA:
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4.1

4.2

50

5.1

MCC 39.4680 Dimensional Requirements and Dimensional Standards

(B) Minimum Yard Dimensions — Feet

Front Side Street Side Rear
30 10 30 30

Maximum Structure Height — 35 feet

Minimum Front Lot Line Length — 50 feet

L

(C) The minimum yard requirement shall be increased where the yard abuts a street
having insufficient right-of-way width to serve the area. The county Road Official shall
determine the necessary right-of-way widths based upon the county “Design and
Construction Manual” and the Planning Director shall determine any additional yard
requirements in consultation with the Road Official.

Staff: As shown on the site plan submitted as Exhibit A.6, the proposed temporary structures
have a minimum yard of 30 feet from all property lines. Per the elevation drawings included as
Exhibit A.7, the maximum structure height is 9 feet. The County right-of-way office received a
notice of opportunity to comment. The right-of-way office did not respond to indicate that
additional right-of-way would be necessary for this proposed temporary permit. Criteria met.

(E) On-site sewage disposal, storm water/drainage control, water systems unless these
services are provided by public or community source, required parking, and yard areas
shall be provided on the lot.

Staff: The County Sanitarian provided written confirmation that the proposed temporary
portable toilet units to support the temporary construction staging area use complies with DEQ
requirements (Exhibit B.2). Per OAR 340-071-0600, the toilets shall be installed and regularly
maintained by a DEQ-licensed sewage disposal service. The applicant acknowledged their
understanding of the requirement and indicated they would obtain a service contract that
reflects the above (Exhibit A.5). A condition of approval is included in this decision to ensure
compliance with the DEQ requirements for temporary portable toilet units. As conditioned, this
criferion is met.

PUBLIC COMMENT:
Comment from Tom Klovski, neighboring property owner

Klovski inquired as to the details of the pipeline replacement project including: where the
project will take place, added traffic to surrounding streets, and if the traffic would be
limited to higher traffic streets (i.e. 282" Ave. and Orient).

Staff: Staff briefed Klovski on the limitations of this specific land use review, which focuses
on the ability to use the subject property as a temporary construction staging area. This review
does not relate to the actual installation of the pipes within the public right-of-way or other
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associated activities. Klovski was referred to the County Right-of-way office, as they may
evaluate these traffic related concerns as part of the right-of-way permit.

6.0 EXHIBITS:
‘A’ Applicant’s Exhibits

‘B’ Staff Exhibits
‘C’ Procedural Exhibits

Exhibits with a “>k”after the exhibit # have been included as part of the mailed decision. All other
exhibits are available for review in Case File T2-2020-12995 at the Land Use Planning office.

Date Received /

’ _ Description of Exhibit Sobmitiod
A.l 1 General Application Form 02.13.2020
A2 4 Circuit Court Judgement — Order for Immediate Possession 02.13.2020
A3 3 Status of Record Title 02.13.2020
A4 4 Fire Service Agency Review 04.01.2020
AS 2 Revised Project Narrative 04.01.2020
A.6* 1 Site Plan 04.01.2020
ATH 3 iﬁ;ztig:y]?:izigrg;and Floor Plans for proposed 05.19.2020
B # , Staff Exhibits Date
B.1 5 Department of As§essment, Records and Taxation (DART): 02.13.2020
Property Information for 1S4E19BB -06500 (R994191190)
B.2 2 Email from Multnomah County Sanitarian 04.09.2020
C.1 3 Incomplete Letter & Applicant Response 02.27.2020
C2 | Complete Letter (day 1) 04.01.2020
C3 3 Opportunity to Comment 04.07.2020
C4 7 Administrative Decision 05.20.2020
‘D’ # Comments Received l Date
D.1 1 Comments from Tom Klovski, neighboring property owner 04.22.2020

Case No. T2-2019-12995 Page 7 of 7



—

NODFIO ALNNOI HYWONLTAN

680¢-£49 (£06) 3NOHd
G£0L6 NODZHO ‘WYHSIND

SNOISIAZY N

k] EN

P vy 0059 LOTXVIL SeZ X08 0'd vas 1saray
= o NVId LIS ASN-ANVT AIVIOINAL “ONIAYAE WNISIHO
NG HONI 3NO S) dve
i IOV LTS YALYM ATTTVA TIIMOL
A\ Mo sns v g \LOWLSIQ ¥3LYM TALSMT

Y os )

) (

0089 LOTXV.L "LOHI0¥d NOILOMTIISNOD ANI'TAdId Salvm ~ 1/

I
|
|

VELY ONIDV.LS NOLLDMYLSNOD AdvVIOdNAL

"ONIdWNd ONY ONINVIID
AYINO3Y ¥04 LOVHLNGD V HLIM 'DD90—120-0pE 8V0 M3d
QISNAOM HOLOVHINGD Ad (3GIACHd ‘SLINA LIUOL I18VIN0d OML

TTIALS MINIVINOD ¥O ¥IUVHL "HOova
1407 X 14 01 'S301440 INIWIOVNYW NOLLONMLSNQD IHEOW QML

"HOV3 14 02 X 14
9 "35VHOLS 3MNJIS HOJ SHINIVANOD INIEIHS ANVEOHWIL NAL

-
PO U

e

ISd 0Z & Allovays  d
Wd9 00SL < INVHAAH
343 INLSHA

= = P —— ;o
e

aNiaing
ONILSIX3

AVMIANG dNVTItYD
SSA03Y .0F ONLSIKY

\ aNigTinat
Y TN
\oNusha ,_
\

(1H 001 {XONddY)
SNV TIALS =
aNiLixa

—
£

o))
- TREE

(2) sizviol

(& miY

—

(14 ga1L X 14 gvl)
SIINYNZLYNGdY INMAdId ¥THIO ANV 3dld
‘SITDIHIA ‘INBNAINGI T3AVHD 40 3avuals

V34V TIAVEI N30 ¥ 39VHOLS NOUIMIISNOD

g4 dVW ‘61 NOILLOAS

L1 pE | sEMOV 82
00990 10T XV

h

ALOVAYD
< INVHOAH

NILSIX

NVIQTEEW ALLIANVIIIM ‘ISVE ¥ AONVY ‘HIONOS T JIHSNMOL

A PRISTIVE

£99'30d OL OMO ‘Wdl 26227t 0Z0ZLEE Bupr




HW A8 Q3303HJ| SW A9 NMVYIQ

FvOS OLION :F1VY DY 6101t 3Lvd

nJs

3240 .02
Il

JINIVINOD 321440 .02
12oN4q0odd

YILIF L QNNEIM

ISOMNBUO)
g

ey

17 4

w

NOILdAdD$3d Jva  [#AJY

—
T

4 [A4 a4

™

NV1d OR1O3I1

-
g

w8611 L «S50L .61

Q3LSIT SEALUINYNO °

=

QLS STTVIIELYW ©

A3LLVIAS QTIM TV JAOWIY °
SAINAOD dAVHS TV JAOWIY ~
"ONIMYAQ FTVOS ION OQ”

—NO< W6
o

A4SV - SNOILSIND IAVH NOA I~

8.9
Mm
&
ol
1)
ol
2]
Fl
o

SHION TVIEINID

w1098

H

EOU.+m®>>X®COU@m®_Ow _HH— m. *! «

0EL¥6 ¥ 0ISIOUDI UDS 'H SNUSAY 008 _ _ _ _ _
££75-8/8-558

Wl

JSOMXBUOD
WSTIMXANOD., AE ONILIIM NI AIZIRIOHINY _ _~ m = _W ‘
ATSSTAAXS SV 1dIOXI JOF¥IHL o] =] )

J—

LTI I

9 .

L3V} ANY 3O T1V 40 3IATOSLYHM 0% 1 6c 2
35N YO FAINSOTDIA'NQILYDMdNd u ' u '
‘AdOD ON TAYW OL Q34DY

IAVH OL GIWI3Q 38 WaHL ONIAEOIY RATTT Te
SNOILVIOJIODNO SWHH ‘SNOSId M3IA 34QIS ¥V3IY M3IA 3dIS IHON dIA 3dIS INO¥4

TI¥ SNOILIANOD GNY ONIGNVISSIANN
3HLNOJN FIONIAENOD NI WaHL
QEHSINANA SYH HOIM LLSTMGENOD, 40
AL¥IdO3d THL 34 GANIVINGD NEEH
NOILYWYOANI FHL ANV ONIMVAA SIHL

£ WSELE £ SSELE £ uléel




"PAAIISAI SYUBIL |l “1SBMXSUOD 6T0T ©

EEREAEREN , T

!.az_ Ll
! H 1 ,,Am‘\i B | ‘n

NN IR NN ot N

M3y S HORY—~

| il L
. A B .
: B,
~ MAIA LNOY MIINZQIS-143:
|
. I I
58| | i _
| - "- — il

UQOH Y PpIS uEOmuQm\_umwﬂ sN B T T » I R : >> ”_

(V2]
o
oN

0Z0Z-6T-50 -ou uonesnSyuoy |- )

%Mwmuﬁggv @Mm@ @EQ Y31136 11 aTing 3m

HIANNGNINGD =5/icuo>

12113S1Q 4938\ paisnT




POLYJOHN’

PJN3 Series

Assembly Instructions

US PATENTS: 4,577,351 4,637299 4,793,700 4,895,400

SPECIFICATIONS

DIMENSION

Exterior Height
Interior Height
Exterior Width

Interior Width

Exterior Length
Interior Length
Holding Tank

Seat Height

Weight (plastic base skid)
Side Panel Decal Area
Door Panel Decal Area

Optional Sink Tank Capacity
Optional Recirculating Flush
Tank Capacity

IMPERIAL METRIC

91.0in 231 cm
82.0in 208 cm
43.51in 110 am
41.0in 104 cm
47.0in 119 ¢cm
41.0in 104 cm
60.0 gal 227 ltr
19.0in 48 cm
165.0Ib 74.25 kg

12inx22.75in30cm x 58 cm
16inx21in  40cmx 53 cm

15 gal 56.8 Itr

35 gal 132 Itr

For product identification, the serial number is located on the left inside surface
(as viewed from the front) of the door jamb, near the door closure clip.

We recommend reading through the entire Assembly Instructions prior to proceeding with installation, service or maintenance.
All references to left and right throughout this guide are as viewed from the front.

POLYJOHN
USA
PolyJohn Enterprises Corp

2500 Gaspar Ave.
Whiting, IN 46394
Phone: 800-292-1305
Fax: 219-659-0625
www.polyjohn.com
info@polyjohn.com

POLYJOHN
WORLDWIDE
PolyJohn (UK) Ltd.
Equinox 1 Audby Lane
Wetherby, England LS22 7RD
Phone: 44 (0) 1937-583333
Fax: 44 (0) 1937-583322
www.polyjohn.co.uk
sales@polyjohn.co.uk

PJN3 Assembly - April 2017
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POLYJOHN
CANADA
PolyJohn Canada
P.O. Box 2300
199 Forest Plain Rd.
Orillia, Ontario LV3 652
Phone: 800-465-9590
Fax: 705-325-8250
www.polyjohncanada.ca
info@polyjohncanada.ca





